

| SL. No | Date | Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures | COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS   |
|--------|------|--|--|
|        |      |  | <p>IA/1/2024 (Stay Application)<br/> IA/2/2025 (Misc. Application)<br/> IA/3/2025 (Money Withdrawal Application)<br/> In<br/> AO No.430 of 2024<br/> <b><u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></b></p> <p>Ms. Indu Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>2. Mr. Rajesh Joshi, learned counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2/claimants.</p> <p>3. This Appeal from Order has been filed against the judgment and order dated 31.07.2024 passed by learned Motor Accident Claim Tribunal/Vth Additional District Judge, Dehradun, District Dehradun in M.A.C.P. No.148 of 2021, "<i>Smt. Suman &amp; Another Vs. Uttarakhand Transport Coporation Ltd. and Others</i>" whereby the learned Tribunal directed the respondent nos.1 and 2 to pay ₹14,83,608/- with interest @ 7% per annum.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that entire amount as awarded by the learned Motor Accident Claim Tribunal has been deposited on 25.02.2025 by a demand draft dated 21.02.2025 and prays that the effect and operation of the impugned Award dated 31.07.2024 may be stayed.</p> <p>5. Heard.</p> <p>6. Admit.</p> <p>7. As the entire amount of award has been deposited before the Tribunal concerned, the effect and operation of the impugned Award dated 31.07.2024 is stayed till further orders.</p> <p>8. Stay Application (IA/1/2024) as well as Misc. Application (IA/2/2025) stand disposed of accordingly.</p> |

9. Heard on money withdrawal application.
10. This is Money Withdrawal Application IA No.3/2025 filed on behalf of respondent no.1 and 2 to withdraw the amount of compensation deposited by the appellant before the Tribunal concerned.
11. It is stated in the money withdrawal application that in compliance of the order dated 18.03.2025, respondent nos.1 and 2/claimants have given the account details in Tabular form before the learned Tribunal concerned.
12. As per the impugned judgment and order dated 31.07.2024 passed by learned Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, respondent nos.1 and 2 were entitled to get an amount of ₹ 6 lakh each.
13. No objection has been filed to the Money Withdrawal Application and learned counsel for the appellant has no objection if 50% of the amount deposited by the appellant before the Tribunal concerned is released in favour of respondent nos.1 and 2/claimants.
14. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case that have been brought on record, Money Withdrawal Application is allowed. 50% of the amount deposited by the appellant before the Tribunal is ordered to be released in favour of respondent nos.1 and 2/ claimants, as per their share.
15. List on 01.08.2025.

**(Subhash Upadhyay, J.)**

19.06.2025

ss